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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On December 6, 2005, Eric M. Gore (Complainant or Mr. Gore) filed a Formal Complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW, Respondent, or the Company).  In his Complaint, Mr. Gore alleged that PGW was charging him $7,134.30 to have gas service turned on at his rental property located at 2006 East Somerset Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19134.  He alleged that this amount was the responsibility of Tracey Aubain and Anielka Gomer, prior tenants who lived at the property from September 11, 2000, to April 1, 2003, and Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey, who lived at the property from April 1, 2003 to November 15, 2004.  He requested a Commission determination that he was not responsible for the $7,134.30 balance.  This was an appeal from a Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS) decision at #1975130.


On January 5, 2006, PGW filed an Answer which denied the material averments in the Complaint.  PGW further alleged that the $7,134.30 reflected usage on the meter after the last known customer of record had discontinued service on August 17, 2001.  PGW requested that the Commission find against the Complainant and affirm the BCS decision.


An Interim Order Setting Resolution Conference was issued on January 10, 2006, by Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wayne L. Weismandel.  This Interim Order directed the Respondent to contact the Complainant no later than January 24, 2006, to set a mutually convenient time on or before February 7, 2006, for the holding of a conference regarding resolving this case.  No resolution of the case occurred.


By Telephone Hearing Notice dated February 28, 2006, the parties were notified that an Initial Telephonic Hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, April 25, 2006, at 1:00 p.m., as part of that day’s Call of the Docket (CTD).  I was assigned to preside in this matter.



On March 16, 2006, I issued a Prehearing Order which provided applicable procedures regarding submission of exhibits, attorney representation, continuances, subpoenas, and the burden of proof.  It emphasized the Commission’s policy which encouraged settlements.  52 Pa. Code §5.231(a).


On April 10, 2006, I received several pages of proposed exhibits related to the upcoming hearing from the Complainant, and faxed copies of them to the Respondent.  By cover letter dated April 19, 2006, PGW submitted copies of three proposed exhibits (PGW Exhibits 1, 2, and 3) for possible use at the upcoming hearing.  By cover letter dated April 24, 2006, PGW submitted an additional proposed hearing exhibit (PGW Ex. 4). 


The Initial Telephonic Hearing convened as scheduled on Tuesday, April 25, 2006, at 1:00 p.m.  The parties wanted some time prior to the taking of witness testimony to discuss settlement, but were unable to settle and the hearing commenced.  Mr. Gore, who proceeded pro se, testified in his own behalf and introduced five (5) exhibits (Complainant Exhibits 1 - 5) which were admitted.  After the presentation of Complainant’s direct case and cross-examination, it was time for the next CTD case and the proceeding therefore was continued until a further hearing could be scheduled.   


By Telephone Hearing Notice dated May 2, 2006, the parties were notified that a Further Telephonic Hearing was scheduled for Tuesday, May 23, 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  By cover letter dated May 18, 2006, PGW submitted another proposed hearing exhibit (PGW Ex. 5).



The Further Telephonic Hearing was held, as scheduled, on Tuesday, May 23, 2006, at 10:00 a.m.  Mr. Gore presented some clarification to previous testimony.  PGW, which was represented by Laureto Farinas, Esquire, presented the testimony of one Company witness (Anne Marie Cromley) and introduced four (4) exhibits (PGW Exhibits 1, 3, 4, and 5),
 all of which were admitted.  Mr. Gore presented rebuttal to the testimony of Ms. Cromley. 



At the conclusion of the further hearing, I indicated that I would be issuing a briefing order after receipt of the transcript.  On June 19, 2006, an Order Establishing A Briefing Schedule was issued, which provided for the filing of Main Briefs by July 3, 2006, and Reply Briefs by July 13, 2006.



On June 30, 2006, I received a letter request from the Complainant, requesting an extension of the time for filing Main Briefs as he had not yet received the transcripts.  Complainant indicated that PGW had no objection to the request.  Accordingly, on June 30, 2006, I issued an Order Granting A Briefing Extension.  I provided until Monday July 17, 2006, for the filing of Main Briefs and until July 27, 2006, for the filing of Reply Briefs.



Main Briefs and Reply Briefs were filed by each party on July 17 and 27, 2006, respectively.  Accordingly, I closed the record, by Interim Order dated July 28, 2006. 



The record in this proceeding consists of 143 transcript pages, five (5) Complainant exhibits (Complainant Exhibits 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5), and four (4) Respondent exhibits (PGW Exhibits 1, 3, 4, and 5).  This case is now ready for a decision.
FINDINGS OF FACT


1.
Complainant is Eric M. Gore (Complainant or Mr. Gore), who resides at 5204 North Front Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19120.  Tr. 10


2.
Respondent is Philadelphia Gas Works (Respondent, the Company, or PGW), a public utility providing natural gas delivery service to customers within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.  PGW Exhibits (Exs.) 1, 3.



3.
Complainant purchased a house at 2006 E. Somerset Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19134 (“2006 E. Somerset Street” or “the property”), from Francis McCloskey on June 20, 2000, with the intent to rent the premises as one residential unit.  Tr. 10-11, 14; PGW Ex. 5.


4.
The property is located within the city limits of the City of Philadelphia.  Tr. 108-109.


5.
Gas service to 2006 E. Somerset Street is provided by PGW and is utilized for cooking, heating, and hot water.  Tr. 53.  The gas service was on at the property when Mr. Gore took possession on June 20, 2000.  Tr. 11-12.


6.
Mr. McCloskey contacted PGW on July 12, 2000 to provide notice that he had sold the property to Mr. Gore.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.  


7.
The residence at 2006 E. Somerset Street consists of a three-bedroom, single-family home with one gas meter located in the basement, and accessible to the tenants.  Tr. 14, 52.


8.
On September 11, 2000, Mr. Gore contacted PGW to have service at 2006 E. Somerset Street placed in his name.  Tr. 118.



9.
Mr. Gore resided at the property until approximately September 11, 2000, and rented out the property thereafter.  Tr. 15, 42.   His first tenants were Tracy Aubain and Anielka Gomez, who were to pay their own gas bills.  Tr. 15, 19.  Ms. Aubain contacted PGW on March 9, 2001, to institute service in her name, and was the customer of record at the property from March 9, 2001 until service was discontinued at her request.  The meter reading was 8403 when PGW initiated service in Ms. Aubain’s name.  Tr. 84-85; PGW Exs. 4 (p. 7), 5 (p. 3).


10.
PGW billed Mr. Gore as the customer of record at the property from June 20, 2000 to March 9, 2001, when Tracy Aubain became the customer of record.  Tr. 106-107.



11.
PGW was aware that Ms. Aubain was a tenant rather than the property owner at the time that she applied for service on March 9, 2001.  Tr. 106.



12.
On August 17, 2001, Ms. Aubain contacted PGW to have service disconnected, without Mr. Gore’s knowledge and consent.  On August 20, 2001, PGW disconnected service at the property and took a final meter reading of 8681.  PGW did not contact Mr. Gore as the property owner after the disconnection and did not place the gas bill back in his name.  Tr. 36, 41, 79; PGW Exs. 1, 4 (p. 2), 5 (p. 3); Complainant Ex.1.


13.
Ms. Aubain did not vacate the property on August 20, 2001, despite the service disconnection by PGW.  Instead, as would be discovered by PGW on July 19, 2005, the gas was reconnected by someone other than PGW, and without PGW’s or Mr. Gore’s knowledge and consent.  Tr. 37-38, 45, 48, 79, 133-134.  


14.
Ms. Aubain continued to pay rent for the property to Mr. Gore until she voluntarily vacated on April 1, 2003.  On April 1, 2003, Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez introduced Mr. Gore to Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey, who agreed to rent the apartment “as is” beginning April 1, 2003.  It was Mr. Gore’s understanding that the new tenants were also to pay the gas bills, but he produced no signed leases to that effect.  Tr. 16, 19, 22-23, 38, 136; Complainant Ex. 3.


15.
Mr. Austin and Ms. Bey resided in the property from April 1, 2003 to November 15, 2004, when they were evicted through court proceedings for nonpayment of rent.  Tr. 23-24, 28-30; Complainant Ex. 3, 4.


16.
Neither Mr. Austin nor Ms. Bey ever contacted PGW to become customers of record during their occupancy of the property.  Tr. 109-110.



17.
The automatic meter reading (AMR) gas meter installed in the property provided readings to a PGW truck which drove past the property on a monthly basis.  Tr. 84, 111.  However, after service was terminated on August 20, 2001, the truck no longer took these monthly readings, although the meter was operating, because the gas was listed as having been shut off in PGW’s computer system.  Tr. 82-83, 103-104.



18.
PGW does not normally check to see whether there is unbilled usage occurring by former customers after a service disconnection.  Tr. 109-110.



19.
After the service disconnection on August 20, 2001, PGW did not discover that usage was occurring at the property without a service application until September 1, 2004.  On that date, PGW employee Bill Gass was at the property and found that gas service was on at the curb.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.  Mr. Gass left a 72-hour termination notice at that time.  Tr. 91-92.


20.
On September 9, 2004, PGW’s Meter Investigation Team left another 72-hour notice, and a safety shut-off may have occurred at the property on September 22, 2004.  Tr. 92; PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.



21.
On October 4, 2004, the Meter Investigation Team found gas on at the property and was refused entrance by the tenants.  Service was shut off at the curb with a cone and expander and a post termination notice was left at the property.  Tr. 93-95; PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.


22.
On February 1, 2005, the PGW meter reading truck picked up a meter reading from the property, which indicated usage.  Tr. 113; PGW Ex. 4, p. 13. 



23.
As of February 2, 2005, Mr. Gore had been notified of the usage at the property and visited the PGW District Office for payment terms.  Mr. Gore’s position was that he should only be responsible for service after the last tenant (Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey) had vacated the property as the tenants were to pay the gas bills.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.



24.
On July 19, 2005, PGW gained access to the property to actually view the meter and physically observed, at that time, that service had been reconnected by someone other than PGW.  Tr. 79.  The 3671 meter reading taken at that time indicated forward advancement from 8681 on August 20, 2001, to 9999, a rollover to 0001, and further advancement to 3671, for a total advancement of 4,990 CCF.  Tr. 80-81; PGW Ex. 1.


25.
Based upon usage of 4,990 CCF from August 20, 2001 to July 19, 2005, Mr. Gore was charged $7,130.34 to reinstitute service to the property.  Tr. 12, 34; PGW Ex. 1.



26.
Mr. Gore did not authorize or condone the unauthorized usage at the property and did not occupy the property from August 20, 2001 to November 15, 2004, when Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey vacated the premises.  Tr. 28, 45, 48.  He received no gas bills from PGW during this time period.  Tr. 41.  He has acknowledged responsibility for the gas bills after November 15, 2004.  Complainant Main Brief, p. 3. 


27.
PGW did not contact the police with respect to the unauthorized reconnection of service at 2006 E. Somerset Street, as its policy, absent a safety hazard, is to post a 72-hour shut-off notice to encourage occupants to apply for service.  Tr. 110-111.



28.
If PGW had discovered the unauthorized usage earlier, while the property was occupied by a tenant, and if one of these tenants had applied or reapplied for service, PGW would have held that person responsible for all prior usage as a “user without contract.”  Tr. 125‑127.


29.
PGW would bill Ms. Aubain for a prorated portion of the 4990 CCF for the period of August 20, 2001 to April 1, 2003, if it is determined that Ms. Aubain continued to occupy the premises during that time and after she had requested the service disconnection.  Tr. 112.



30.
Since Ms. Aubain continued to occupy the premises until March 31, 2003, it is reasonable to reduce Mr. Gore’s bill by a prorated amount, so that Mr. Gore is only charged for usage from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005.  A reasonable proration of Mr. Gore’s usage is derived by calculating an average CCF usage per day for the total number of days between the actual observed meter readings and then multiplying the average daily CCF usage by the number of days from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005.   The total number of days from the August 20, 2001 meter reading to the July 19, 2005 meter reading was 1398 days and the total CCF usage during that time period, as reflected on the meter, was 4990 CCF, for an average daily usage of 3.57 CCF (rounded).  PGW Ex. 1.  The number of days of usage from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005, for which Mr. Gore was responsible, was 810 days (275 in 2003, 366 in 2004 leap year, and 169 in 2005), which would then be multiplied by 3.57 CCF for a total bill of 2892 CCF (rounded), or a bill reduction of 2098 CCF (4990 CCF – 2892 CCF = 2098 CCF reduction).


31.
Mr. Gore is considered a residential customer by PGW at 2006 E. Somerset Street.  Tr. 112.


32.
The 2982 CCF make-up bill for which Mr. Gore is responsible exceeds the otherwise normal estimated monthly bill by at least 50% and at least $50.  PGW Exs. 3, 4.
DISCUSSION


Mr. Gore seeks a determination that PGW is acting unreasonably, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, in requiring him to pay for metered usage at leased premises purportedly resulting from an unauthorized reconnection of service by his tenants.  As relief, Complainant requested that he be absolved from responsibility for the gas bill totaling $7,134.30. 


Since Mr. Gore is the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, he bears the burden of proof.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).  To satisfy this burden, Complainant must demonstrate that Respondent violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or Order of the Commission.  This must be shown by a preponderance of the evidence.  66 Pa. C.S. §701; Patterson v. Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, 72 PA PUC 196 (1990).  Preponderance of the evidence means that the party with the burden of proof has presented evidence that is more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602, alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).  


In addition, the Commission’s findings of fact must be supported by “substantial evidence,” which consists of evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  A mere “trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact” is insufficient.  Norfolk and Western Railway v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980).



In Waldron v. Philadelphia Electric Company (Waldron), 54 PA PUC 98 (1980), the Commission explained the process of meeting the burden of proof.  In accordance with Waldron, Complainant has the burden to put forth evidence establishing a prima facie case as to

his allegations.  If Complainant establishes a prima facie case, the burden of going forward, but not the ultimate burden of proof, shifts to the utility to rebut the prima facie case with evidence which is at least co-equal.  If Complainant’s evidence is rebutted by the utility, the burden of going forward shifts back to Complainant, who must rebut the adverse party’s evidence by a preponderance of the evidence.  Poorbaugh v. West Penn Power Company, 1994 Pa. PUC LEXIS 95.  


As a preliminary matter, I note that there was no request to join any of the former tenants at the property as parties to this proceeding.  Accordingly, I will only address the Complainant’s responsibility for the $7,134.30 bill at the premises, and this ruling is not binding upon the tenants due to their lack of notice and opportunity to be heard.



Mr. Gore testified that he is sole owner of rental property located at 2006 Somerset Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19134 (“2006 E. Somerset Street”), which he purchased on June 20, 2000.  Tr. 10-11.  He indicated that gas service was turned on when he took possession, and that he contacted PGW at that time to have the gas service placed in his name.  Tr. 11-12.  He described the property as a three-bedroom single-family home with one gas meter located in the basement which is accessible to the tenants.  Tr. 14, 52.  Gas is utilized for cooking, heating, and for hot water.  Tr. 53.


Mr. Gore indicated that he resided in the rental property until about the time it was leased to Tracy Aubain and Anielka Gomez on September 11, 2000.  Tr. 15, 42.  He contended that Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez rented the property from September 11, 2000 until April 1, 2003, and that, when they voluntarily vacated on April 1, 2003, they introduced him to Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey, who agreed to rent the apartment “as is” beginning April 1, 2003.  Tr. 16, 23.  Mr. Austin and Ms. Bey resided in the property from April 1, 2003 to November 15, 2004, when, according to Mr. Gore, they were evicted through court proceedings for nonpayment of rent.  Tr. 23-24, 28-30.  Mr. Gore presented a copy of the Landlord and Tenant Complaint and a copy of the Rule of the Philadelphia Municipal Court, concerning the Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey eviction proceedings.  Complainant Exs. 3, 4.  


Mr. Gore testified that he had a written lease and an oral agreement that the tenants were to pay for all utility bills, but that the oral agreement was later included in a written lease addendum, signed by the tenants.  Tr. 19-20, 24.  Mr. Gore was unable to produce any of the lease documents as exhibits, other than the first page of the leases for Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez (Complainant Ex. 1) and Mr. Austin and Ms. Bey (Complainant Ex. 2).  He presented no rental documents which contained the tenants’ signatures.  Tr. 22, 24.


Mr. Gore indicated that he received no gas bills from PGW with respect to the property during the time that he leased the premises.  Tr. 41.  It was his understanding that the tenants contacted PGW to have the service placed in their names, as per the rental agreement, although he did not check to see whether that had occurred.  Tr. 38-39.   


In March 2005, after Mr. Austin and Ms. Bey had been evicted, Mr. Gore testified that he was contacted by a PGW representative (Ms. Canty), who advised him that unauthorized gas usage had been occurring at the property.  Tr. 32.  According to Mr. Gore, Ms. Canty informed him that the gas service had been previously terminated, but that it had been reconnected.  Mr. Gore said that he sent documentation to PGW that the property had been leased, but that he heard nothing further about the matter until he went to PGW to have service placed back in his name on September 7, 2005.  Tr. 33-34.  When he went to the PGW office on that date, he was told that he would have to pay $7,134.30 to have service restored to the property.  Tr. 12, 34. 


Mr. Gore later discovered that Tracy Aubain had applied for and received gas service at the property, in accordance with the lease agreement, but that on August 17, 2001, she had requested service discontinuance without Complainant’s knowledge.  Tr. 36; Complainant Ex. 5.  Service was discontinued by PGW on August 20, 2001.  However, during a property visit on July 19, 2005, when access to the inside meter had been obtained, PGW discovered that service had been reconnected and had registered on the meter after August 20, 2001.  The $7,134.30 PGW charge to Mr. Gore reflected metered usage from August 20, 2001 to July 19, 2005.  Tr. 45.  


Despite the August 20, 2001 service termination, Mr. Gore was certain that Ms. Aubain did not vacate the property in August 2001 and noted that she paid rent to him every month until April 1, 2003.  Tr. 37-38, 134.  He contended that Ms. Aubain turned the gas back on after August 20, 2001, and that gas service continued to be provided, in an unauthorized manner, to Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez and then to Mr. Austin and Ms. Bey, during their occupancy of the property.  Tr. 37, 40, 133-134.  Mr. Gore does not believe that he should be responsible for the tenants’ unauthorized use.  Tr. 134.  He denied having anything to do with the unauthorized use and did not occupy the premises during the time period in question.  Tr. 45, 48.  He has provided the documentation requested of PGW to the extent it was available to assist in its investigation of this matter.  Tr. 40-41.


In response to Complainant’s evidence, PGW presented the testimony of Anne Marie Cromley, a Senior Customer Review Unit Officer who investigated Mr. Gore’s Complaint.  Tr. 75-76.  Ms. Cromley testified that, according to PGW contact records for 2006 E. Somerset Street, Francis McCloskey owned the property prior to its purchase by Mr. Gore on June 20, 2000.  PGW Ex. 5.  Mr. McCloskey contacted PGW on July 12, 2000, to inform the Company that he had sold the property to Mr. Gore.
  Ms. Cromley at first testified that Mr. Gore had not contacted the Company to make an application for service at 2006 E. Somerset Street until 2005, after the unauthorized usage was discovered.  Tr. 104.  However, after questioning by Mr. Gore, Ms. Crowley checked another record which had not been submitted as an exhibit, and discovered that Mr. Gore had called PGW on September 11, 2000 concerning the provision of gas service to 2006 E. Somerset Street.  PGW Ex. 5; Tr. 118.  


Ms. Crowley then indicated that Mr. Gore had been billed for gas service at 2006 E. Somerset Street from the time of purchase in June 2000 until March 9, 2001, when Tracy Aubain called to have service placed in her name at the property.  Tr. 84-85, 106; PGW Exs. 4, 5.  PGW was aware that the property was rented because, as indicated by Ms. Crowley, Tracy
Aubain would have been required to provide the name of the property owner when she applied for service.  Tr. 106. 


Ms. Cromley further testified that, when PGW initiated service in Ms. Aubain’s name on March 9, 2001, the meter reading at the property was 8403.  On August 17, 2001, Ms. Aubain contacted PGW to have service disconnected, and when service was disconnected on August 20, 2001, the meter reading was 8681.  Tr. 79; PGW Exs. 1, 4 (p. 2), 5 (p. 3); Complainant Ex. 5.


The AMR meter installed in Mr. Gore’s property provided automatic meter readings to be read by a PGW truck which drove past the property on a monthly basis.  Tr. 84, 111.  However, after service was terminated on August 20, 2001, the truck no longer took these monthly readings, although the meter was operating, because the gas was listed as having been shut off in PGW’s computer system.  Tr. 82-83, 103-104.



According to PGW records, the next contact concerning 2006 E. Somerset Street after August 20, 2001 was on September 3, 2004.  On that date, there was a notation that PGW
employee Bill Gass was at the property on September 1, 2004, and found gas service on at the curb, despite the PGW service termination on August 20, 2001.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.  Mr. Gass left a 72-hour termination notice at the property so that anyone occupying the premises could call
PGW and make application to be a customer.  Tr. 91-92.  On September 9, 2004, PGW’s Meter Investigation Team left another 72-hour notice, and a safety shut-off possibly occurred on September 22, 2004.  Tr. 92; PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.  On October 4, 2004, the Meter Investigation Team found gas on at the property and entrance to the property was refused by an occupant.  Service was shut off at the curb with a cone and expander and a post termination notice was left at the property.  Tr. 93-95; PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.


On February 1, 2005, the PGW meter reading truck picked up a meter reading from the property, which indicated usage.  Tr. 113; PGW Ex. 4, p. 13.  On February 2, 2005, Mr. Gore visited the PGW District Office for payment terms concerning usage at the property from October 2004 to the present.  Mr. Gore’s position, as noted at that time, was that the tenants were responsible for gas bills from 2001 to 2004 under the terms of the leases.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3.  


On July 19, 2005, PGW gained access to the property to actually view the meter and found that service had been reconnected by someone other than PGW.  Tr. 79.  The 3671 meter reading taken at that time indicated forward advancement from 8681 on August 20, 2001, to 9999, a rollover to 0001, and further advancement to 3671, for a total advancement of 4,990 CCF.  Tr. 80-81; PGW Ex. 1.  Based upon these readings, Mr. Gore was charged $7,134.30 by PGW.  Tr. 100; PGW Ex. 1.  The BCS informal decision had provided Mr. Gore the option of a payment arrangement, based upon a regular budget amount of $136 plus $595 per month towards the arrearage (which is approximately a 12-month amortization of $7,134).  Tr. 100-101; PGW Ex. 3.    


Ms. Cromley indicated that PGW normally does not check to see whether there is unbilled usage occurring by former customers, such as Ms. Aubain, after a service termination.  Instead, PGW took Ms. Aubain’s word that she was moving and did not investigate and bill her for any gas usage after the service termination occurred on August 20, 2001.
  Ms. Crowley further attested that PGW had never received any service application for 2006 E. Somerset Street from Leonard Austin or Lanette Bey.  Tr. 109-110.



If unauthorized usage is found or suspected, PGW’s policy is to provide a 72-hour shutoff notice and encourage the building occupants to apply for service.  These matters are only turned over to the police for investigation if there is a public safety issue.  Tr. 110-111.  PGW did not contact the police with respect to the unauthorized reconnection of service at 2006 E. Somerset Street.  Tr. 110.  



According to Ms. Cromley, PGW is charging Mr. Gore for the usage at the property as a “customer without contract”.  Tr. 112.  According to PGW’s counsel, that term is
applicable to situations where there has been usage at the premises but no customer of record.  In those instances, persons who are in possession and control of the property at the time the usage is discovered are invited to apply for service and are held responsible for prior usage.  Tr. 125-127.  In PGW’s view, Mr. Gore was the only person who met these criteria on July 19, 2005, when the 4990 CCF of unbilled usage was discovered.  Tr. 126. 



Mr. Gore has alleged that Ms. Aubain, a prior customer of record, did not move out when she claimed to PGW that she was vacating the property, but instead remained in
possession of the premises for another nineteen and one-half months, until April 1, 2003.
PGW’s counsel indicated that the Company’s tariffs do not address whether Mr. Gore would be
considered a customer without contract with respect to that usage.  Tr. 126.  Ms. Cromley indicated that PGW would bill Ms. Aubain for her additional usage if it was to be determined, as claimed by Mr. Gore, that she remained on the property until April 2003.  Tr. 112.  Ms. Cromley further indicated that PGW would be able to perform an analysis to determine what portion of the 4990 CCF would then be charged to Mr. Gore under those circumstances.  Tr. 116.  


Ms. Cromley does not believe that PGW has yet filed for a lien on Mr. Gore’s property but she believes that the Company will eventually do so in this situation.  Tr. 115-116.



In his Main Brief, Mr. Gore contended that he did not have possession of the property from August 20, 2001 to April 1, 2003, since Ms. Aubain remained at the property during that time period.  He claimed that his testimony, as the owner of record, was superior to PGW’s testimony as he had actual knowledge of the date when Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez did vacate the premises through his collection of rent from them through April 1, 2003.  He characterized the Company’s information as based only on a phone call from Ms. Aubain on August 17, 2001 that she was moving.  He contended that, as Ms. Aubain was in arrears to PGW, it was more likely that she would have sought service termination to stop further charges, but
then would continue to occupy property when it was being supplied with “free gas.”  He referred to further “proof” in the form of the prior tenant’s other utility bills, which I had not admitted due to privacy and other concerns.



Mr. Gore also contended that he did not have possession of the property from April 1, 2003 to November 15, 2004, as he was leasing the property to Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey during that time.  He referenced documents and dates from the eviction proceedings as evidence of tenant occupancy of the premises during this time period.


Thus, Mr. Gore concluded that he could not be considered a “customer without contract” and therefore responsible for the utility bills until after the last tenants (Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey) had vacated the property on November 15, 2004.  Mr. Gore acknowledged responsibility for the utility bills after that date. 



In the Company’s Main Brief, PGW contended that Mr. Gore had failed to prove that he was not responsible for the gas service to 2006 E. Somerset Street from August 20, 2001 to July 19, 2005.  It characterized Complainant’s evidence as inconclusive since the leases purporting to place this responsibility on the tenants were incomplete and did not contain signature pages.  PGW further indicated that, while Ms. Aubain had gas service in her name for a period, she terminated service and thus ended her obligation to pay.  When usage was discovered thereafter, PGW had no other service applications and therefore determined that the owner should be held responsible for the usage shown on the meter.


PGW cited to Albert Dinio, Albert Mullen and Thomas Gallagher v. Duquesne Light Company (Dinio), 1998 Pa. PUC LEXIS 181 (1998), as support for holding a non-customer responsible for utility bills where, as in the instant case, the non-customer directly benefits or is benefited by the involved service.  PGW contended that, as the owner of the property, Mr. Gore benefited from the maintenance and continued habitability of the premises through the provision of gas service.  Thus, PGW urged that the Complainant be held responsible for the full amount of the bill for unauthorized gas service.


In his Reply Brief, Mr. Gore downplayed the significance of the incomplete leases and emphasized PGW’s business records and the eviction proceeding documents as evidence that the property had been leased.  He stressed that it was PGW’s failure to timely discover the service theft which caused the bill to be so high and argued the unfairness and unreasonableness of requiring him to pay for the Company’s incompetence.  He contended that the Company should have but failed to either contact or bill him as the property owner for over three years after service had been terminated by Ms. Aubain, and if it had done so, this case would never have happened.  Finally, Complainant argued that the Dinio case cited by PGW was inapposite to the instant case because in Dinio, the non-customer had been an occupant of the property at the time that the bill accrued.  Complainant requested that he be provided his property free and clear of all undeserved fees and liens.


In its Reply Brief, PGW reiterated its argument that Complainant had failed to meet his burden of proof that the tenants were responsible for payment of the gas usage at the premises.  It again referred to the inconclusiveness and incompleteness of the leases.


I have carefully considered the evidence and conclude, for the reasons set forth below, that the Complaint should be sustained as to prorated usage at the premises from August 20, 2001 to March 31, 2003 and should otherwise be denied.  I further conclude that PGW should have but failed to timely discover unauthorized usage by the tenants, and that imposition of a civil penalty is warranted.  


PGW argued that Complainant’s evidence as to tenant responsibility for the bills was not persuasive due to the unsigned and incomplete leases.  However, I find that Mr. Gore’s testimony as to the first tenants’ responsibility was, in fact, corroborated through PGW’s own business records and testimony.  Its witness Ms. Cromley testified that on March 9, 2001, PGW instituted service at the property in the name of Tracy Aubain, Mr. Gore’s first tenant.
  Without question, the tenant would not have called to initiate service in her name if it had not been required by the terms of the rental arrangement.
  


The question to be answered in deciding Mr. Gore’s liability for the unbilled usage is to determine the length of Ms. Aubain’s tenancy.  It would not be reasonable for PGW to hold Mr. Gore responsible for unauthorized usage occurring while a tenant, who had previously established her responsibility for the bills, continued to occupy the premises and use the service after having had service disconnected in her name.  PGW evidently agrees with this assessment because its witness, Ms. Cromley, testified that, if it is determined that the tenant remained at the property after the disconnection, PGW would bill the tenant for the prorated usage.  Tr. 112.  


While not binding on the tenant, I find, based upon this record, that Ms. Aubain did not vacate the premises until April 1, 2003.  The only record evidence which purported to show that Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez did vacate the premises on August 20, 2001 was a hearsay statement to that effect included in a letter to Complainant from his attorney.  Complainant Ex. 1.  Indeed the statement in that letter was based upon multiple layers of hearsay because it involved information purportedly provided by Ms. Aubain to one PGW employee, which was then reported by that PGW employee to a second PGW employee and then to Complainant’s counsel.  None of the individuals mentioned in the letter as either having declared or heard this information was presented as a witness. 


In Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review (Walker), 27 Pa. Commw. 522, 367 A.2d 366 (1976), the Commonwealth Court established the following rules concerning the use of hearsay in administrative proceedings: 

(1)
Hearsay evidence, properly objected to, is not competent evidence to support the findings of the Board; (2) Hearsay evidence, admitted without objection, will be given its natural probative effect and may support a finding of the Board, if it is corroborated by any competent evidence in the record, but a finding of fact based solely on hearsay will not stand.  [citations omitted]



In the instant case, the Complainant introduced the hearsay statement (Complainant Ex. 1) because it was included in a letter which contained other relevant information.  PGW did not object to the admission of the letter and thus, it was admitted as unobjected to hearsay.  However, the statement in the letter that Ms. Aubain discontinued service in August 2001 because she was moving has not been corroborated by any competent evidence of record and therefore, in accordance with Walker, it cannot support a finding of fact.


PGW may contend that the statement by Ms. Aubain that she was moving in August 2001 should be admissible as a business record exception to the hearsay rule, as it was purportedly given to a PGW employee as a reason for the discontinuance.  However, none of the PGW business records admitted in this proceeding includes any information as to why Ms. Aubain requested a service termination.  The only information in these records is the name of the requestor, the date of the request, and the date of the actual service termination.  PGW Exs. 4, 5.  


Furthermore, it is unlikely that this type of information would even be considered admissible under the business records exception, as contained in Pennsylvania Rules of Evidence (Pa. R.E.) 803(6).  In Fauceglia v. Harry, 409 Pa. 155, 159, 185 A.2d 598, 600 (1962), the Pennsylvania Supreme Court held that someone in the organization must have personal knowledge of the event recorded in order for the evidence to be admissible as a business record.  Ms. Cromley acknowledged that PGW did not have personal knowledge as to whether Ms. Aubain moved after the service disconnection.  Tr. 120, 124.  Also, the event must be one which is recorded in the regular course of business.  Palmer v. Hoffman, 318 U.S. 109, 63 S. Ct. 477, 87 L. Ed. 645 (1943), rehrg. den., 318 U.S. 800, 63 S. Ct. 757, 87 L. Ed. 1163 (1943).  While the name of the requestor, date of the request and date of the discontinuance would be recorded in the regular course of business, the customer-stated reason for the termination would not necessarily be recorded in the regular course of business.    


Thus, the only evidence concerning the first tenants’ occupancy which can support a finding of fact and the only direct evidence of record is Mr. Gore’s testimony that Ms. Aubain remained at the property until April 1, 2003.  This testimony is also supported by other record evidence.  I note that the Landlord and Tenant Complaint prepared by Mr. Gore (Complainant Ex. 3) showed a lease commencement date of April 1, 2003, with respect to the second tenants Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey.  This Landlord and Tenant Complaint was filed with the Philadelphia Municipal Court on August 2, 2004, prior to any date that Mr. Gore would have been aware of PGW’s claim for unbilled usage at the premises.
  It was therefore prepared and filed prior to the time that any need to falsify information would have arisen and should be considered trustworthy.  There is no record evidence of any intervening tenants between the tenancy of Ms. Aubain and Mr. Austin, and a landlord would likely seek to maximize rental income by not having extended periods of non-occupancy.  Thus, it is likely that the prior tenancy of Ms. Aubain and Ms. Gomez would have concluded on or around April 1, 2003, which is the date that the Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey tenancy commenced.


Mr. Gore’s testimony that Ms. Aubain used the gas service during her extended tenancy is also supported by record evidence.  I note that on March 9, 2001, when Ms. Aubain first became a customer of record, the meter reading was 8403.  On August 20, 2001, when Ms. Aubain had service disconnected in her name, the meter reading was 8681, for total metered usage during those 5 ½ months of 278 CCF.  This can be compared to metered usage of 4990 CCF for the forty-seven months of August 20, 2001 to July 19, 2005, to show the likelihood that usage occurred between August 20, 2001 and April 1, 2003.  Also, it is highly unlikely that a tenant could remain in a house through two Pennsylvania winters (winters of 2001-02 and 2002-03), as Ms. Aubain did, without using gas for the gas furnace.


PGW cited to the Commission’s decision in Dinio, supra, as supporting Mr. Gore’s liability for the entire unpaid balance as an owner beneficiary.  However, as correctly noted by Mr. Gore, the non-customer in Dinio who was held responsible for the utility bills was an occupant of the premises at the time the unpaid bills accrued.
  There was no evidence and no assertion by PGW that Mr. Gore occupied 2006 E. Somerset Street during the time that the unbilled usage occurred.  Indeed, I find that Dinio actually supports a finding of liability for tenants which benefit from continued service to premises after having become “non-customers” through service termination. 


Accordingly, for all the foregoing reasons, I conclude that Mr. Gore’s responsibility for the unbilled usage began no earlier than April 1, 2003.  I further conclude that PGW should consider implementation of a “landlord coding” program, if it does not already have this option available to landlords.  Under this program, property owners are permitted to have utility service accounts automatically transferred back into their names whenever a tenant requests a discontinuance of service.  See, e.g., Jack Wolf v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (Wolf), Docket No. F-01738257, Commission Order recognizing finality of ALJ Salapa’s Initial Decision entered April 24, 2006.  A “landlord coding” program, if it had been made available to Mr. Gore and had been utilized by him, would have prevented the instant situation in that Mr. Gore would have received notice that his tenant had discontinued service before she had vacated the premises.


Mr. Gore also contended that the second tenants’ usage of gas from April 1, 2003 to November 15, 2004 should be considered a continuation of the first tenants’ unauthorized usage and that he should not be held responsible.  As indicated in his Main and Reply Briefs, Mr. Gore apparently believes that he need only establish the second tenants’ occupation of the premises to prevail in his Complaint.  However, as correctly noted by PGW, Complainant must also establish, through written leases or otherwise, that the second tenants were to be responsible for the gas bills during their occupancy.   


In accordance with Section 1529.1(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1529.1(b), the customer of record for individually-metered premises is the owner, unless notified to the contrary by the tenant or authorized representative.  The first tenant, Ms. Aubain, did notify the utility on March 9, 2001 that she would be the customer of record, and thus dispelled the contrary notion that the owner was responsible.  However, there is no evidence of record that the second tenants, Leonard Austin and Lanette Bey, ever contacted PGW to become customers of record at the premises.  Since there was no signed lease presented as evidence of the second tenants’ obligation with respect to the gas bills, there was no independent evidence to corroborate Complainant’s assertion that the tenants were responsible for those bills.  Accordingly, I conclude that Mr. Gore has not met his burden of proof with respect to the prorated portion of the bill which is associated with the second tenants’ usage.


A remaining question is the proper proration of the $7,134.30 bill, so as to charge Mr. Gore for usage occurring only on and after April 1, 2003.  Ms. Cromley indicated that the bill could be prorated in this manner, but did not explain how that would be done.  In the absence of this information, I conclude that the most reasonable approach would be to derive an average CCF usage per day for the total number of days between the actual observed meter readings and to then multiply the average daily CCF usage by the number of days from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005.   The total number of days from the August 20, 2001 meter reading to the July 19, 2005 meter reading was 1398 days and the total CCF usage during that time period, as reflected on the meter, was 4990 CCF, for an average daily usage of 3.57 CCF (rounded).  PGW Ex. 1.  The number of days of usage from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005, for which Mr. Gore was responsible, was 810 days (275 in 2003, 366 in 2004 leap year, and 169 in 2005), which would then be multiplied by 3.57 CCF for a total bill of 2892 CCF (rounded), or a bill reduction of 2098 CCF (4990 CCF – 2892 CCF = 2098 CCF reduction). 



In his Reply Brief, Mr. Gore criticized PGW for the inordinately long period of time that it took to discover the unauthorized usage at his property.  Complainant Reply Brief (R.B.), p.1.  He contended that it was PGW’s failure to timely detect the service theft which caused the bill to be so high and that, if the Company had contacted him or billed him as the property owner in a timely manner, this situation would have been averted.  He asserted the unfairness of requiring him to pay for PGW’s mistakes.


While I can sympathize with the Complainant’s frustration, the Respondent nonetheless has the right to bill and receive payment for service actually supplied.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303; Wolf, supra.  PGW presented unrebutted evidence that 4990 CCF had been used at the property since August 20, 2001 and payment has not yet been received.  I have determined that Complainant is responsible for 2892 CCF of that amount.


However, I agree with Mr. Gore that, based upon this record, PGW has not provided reasonable public utility service, as it was obligated to provide under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §1501.  In its Implementation Order concerning Chapter 14, at Docket No. M-00041802F0002, Order entered March 4, 2005, at page 9, the Commission stated that utilities should be able to detect usage on an inactive account and should pursue termination, thus minimizing potential losses.  PGW should have, but failed to, detect the unauthorized usage at 2006 E. Somerset Street for over three years (from August 20, 2001 to September 1, 2004), despite its acknowledgement that the usage registered on the meter.  After having discovered the unauthorized usage, it should have notified Mr. Gore, who was on record with PGW as of the owner of the property, as of September 11, 2000.  PGW also is required to bill residential customers once every billing period, and did not do so in the instant case due to its failure to detect usage.  52 Pa. Code §56.11.  Mr. Gore received no notice of usage at the property until, at the earliest, September 1, 2004, and no bill from the time the account was placed in Ms. Aubain’s name, on March 9, 2001, until the present.


In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. (Rosi), 94 PA PUC 103 (2000), the Commission interpreted Section 3301 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, and announced its guidelines for determining if a civil penalty is to be applied for a statutory or regulatory violation.  While Rosi concerned slamming offenses, the Commission subsequently extended the Rosi standards to other types of utility violations in Theodore P. DelVecchio v. PPL, Docket No. Z-014647936, Order entered September 13, 2005.  The Rosi criteria are as follows:
1. Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.

2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer’s account.

3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.

4
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.

5. Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.

6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.

7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.

8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.

10.
Other relevant factors.


In the instant case, PGW’s violation was negligent rather than intentional, and thus, the penalty will be in the range of zero to $500 per violation.  PGW did not act promptly in this matter as it took over three years to discover unauthorized usage despite AMR meter registration.  It is not known whether PGW has undertaken any efforts to improve detection time, but I have suggested use of “landlord coding” if it has not already implemented this program.  The number of persons affected was the Complainant and tenants.  PGW was tentatively fined $1,000 for failure to timely bill in Donald C. Leland, III v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. F-01690882, but the Final Order in that matter has not yet been entered. 



In assessing a penalty in the instant matter, I am also guided by recent Commission decisions concerning assessment of civil penalties against PGW in Ronald Ragland v. Philadelphia Gas Works (Ragland), Docket No. F-01386826, Order entered March 17, 2006; and Darlene Doe v. Philadelphia Gas Works (Doe), Docket No. F-01559449, Order entered December 13, 2005.  In these cases, PGW was directed to pay a fine of $250 for each of the four years that the complainants therein were liable for backbilling.  In the instant case, I similarly find that PGW should have discovered the unauthorized usage well before September 1, 2004, which was over three years after service to the premises had been terminated.  I will assess a $250 penalty for each of the approximately two years that the Complainant is liable for past bills (April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005).  Thus, I conclude that a $500 civil penalty is the appropriate amount to deter future violations of Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, concerning failure to promptly detect unauthorized usage.  Respondent’s failure to bill for that usage is as a result of its failure to detect the usage, and therefore any penalty for violation of 52 Pa. Code §56.11 is subsumed within the penalty for violating 66 Pa. C.S. §1501. 


PGW indicated that the account for 2006 E. Somerset Street is a residential account.  Tr. 112.  When a utility renders a make-up bill for previously unbilled residential service resulting from utility billing error, and the make-up bill exceeds the otherwise normal estimated bill by at least 50% and at least $50, the repayment period may extend at least as long as the excess amount accrued.  52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(i).  I conclude that PGW committed a billing error in failing to discover the unauthorized usage through meter readings for over three years, and in failing to bill for that usage.  The make-up bill for 2892 CCF of unbilled usage would, without question, exceed the otherwise normal estimated monthly bill by at least 50% and at least $50.  This makeup bill is for service from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005, which is a period of about twenty-eight months.  Thus, Mr. Gore should be permitted to pay for the 2892 CCF in unbilled usage over twenty-eight months.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §§701, 1501.


2.
The Complainant bears the burden of proving that he is entitled to relief from the Commission.  66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
“Burden of proof” means the duty to establish one’s case by a preponderance of the evidence, which requires that the evidence be more convincing by even the smallest amount, than the evidence presented by the other side.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602 (1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (1992).


4.
Section 1529.1(b), 66 Pa. C.S. §1529.1(b), provides that, in the case of individually metered dwelling units, unless notified to the contrary by the tenant or an authorized representative, an affected public utility shall list the account for the premises in question in the name of the owner, and the owner shall be responsible for the payment for utility services to the premises.


5.
Unobjected to hearsay may not support a finding of an administrative agency unless it is corroborated by any competent evidence of record.  Walker v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 27 Pa. Commw. 522, 367 A.2d 366 (1976).


6.
Complainant has met his burden of proof that he was not responsible for metered usage at the premises from August 20, 2001, to March 31, 2003 (2098 CCF), but has not met his burden of proof and is responsible for metered usage from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005 (2892 CCF).





7.
Complainant has established that Respondent failed to provide reasonable public utility service, in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501,  by failing to detect an unauthorized metered service reconnection for over three years after discontinuance of service and to bill for that service.


8.
The guidelines for determining if a civil penalty is to be applied for a violation, and the amount of the penalty, if applied, is set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., 94 PA PUC 103 (2000), and is applicable to this case.  Theodore P. DelVecchio v. PPL, Docket No. Z-014647936, Order entered September 13, 2005.


9.
PGW committed a billing error in failing to discover the unauthorized usage through meter readings for over three years, and in failing to bill for that usage.  52 Pa. Code §56.11.  The period of usage for which Complainant is responsible spans about twenty-eight months; thus, Complainant may pay for previously unbilled usage for which he is responsible over a period of twenty-eight months.  52 Pa. Code §56.14(2)(i).

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Formal Complaint, filed on December 6, 2005, by Eric M. Gore, at Docket No. F-01975130, is sustained, in part, as provided below.


2.
That Complainant is not responsible for metered usage at 2006 E. Somerset Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19134, from August 20, 2001 to and including March 31, 2003, and therefore, his bill of $7,134.30 for 4,990 CCF of usage shall be reduced by 2,098 CCF, at then current rates.



3.
That Complainant’s service to 2006 E. Somerset Street, Philadelphia, PA, 19134, shall be restored upon payment of reconnection fees plus a repayment over twenty-eight (28) months at then current tariffed rates for 2892 CCF of gas, used from April 1, 2003 to July 19, 2005.


4.
That Respondent Philadelphia Gas Works shall cease and desist from failing to reasonably and timely detect unauthorized metered usage after disconnection of service and to bill for that usage.


5.
That within twenty (20) days of the issuance of the Final Commission Order, Philadelphia Gas Works shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $500 by submitting a certified check or money order payable to “Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission” for that amount to:





James J. McNulty, Secretary





Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265


6.
That the Formal Complaint, filed on December 6, 2005, by Eric M. Gore, at Docket No. F-01975130, is in all other respects denied.

Date:
October 5, 2006



_______________________________








Kandace F. Melillo







Administrative Law Judge
	�	The Company decided not to introduce proposed PGW Exhibit 2 into the record.  Tr. 101. 


	�	According to PGW records, it appears that Mr. McCloskey’s July 12, 2000 call to PGW was originally missed because, at first, Mr. McCloskey was thought to be the owner.  When unauthorized usage was discovered, Mr. McCloskey was contacted for payment terms and he again informed PGW that he was no longer the owner of the property.   Tr. 97-98; PGW Ex. 5, pp. 2, 3.    


	�	The Company apparently did bill Ms. Aubain for usage while she was a customer of record, but was not successful in obtaining full payment from her.  Tr. 109. 


	�	Section 1414(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1414(a), authorizes PGW to impose a municipal claim and file a lien for unpaid natural gas service provided to the property.  Also, Section 1414(c) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1414(c), permits PGW to refuse to supply service to an applicant if that applicant has a pending PGW lien and has not entered into a payment arrangement with respect to that lien.  


	� 	The fact that Ms. Aubain was a customer of record subsequent to Mr. Gore’s purchase of the property apparently was not reflected in the BCS decision, from which Mr. Gore appealed, and may not have been previously disclosed. 


	�	The property in question was individually metered as there was only one dwelling unit and one meter at the premises.  In accordance with Section 1529.1(b) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1529.1(b), the customer of record for individually-metered premises is the owner, unless notified to the contrary by the tenant or authorized representative.  In this case, Ms. Aubain did notify the utility on March 9, 2001 that she would be the customer of record, and thus dispelled the contrary notion that the owner was responsible. 


	�	The record established that PGW was not aware of any unbilled usage until September 1, 2004, when its employee Bill Gass first discovered that service was on at the curb.  In addition, a PGW meter truck picked up a reading at the property on February 1, 2005, which indicated usage.  PGW Ex. 4, p. 13.  Mr. Gore was notified of this usage and thereafter visited PGW’s office to discuss the matter on February 2, 2005.  PGW Ex. 5, p. 3. 


	�	The Commission found evidence of a “shell game” on the part of Complainant Albert Dinio, and cited with approval to the ALJ’s finding that two of the Complainants (Albert Dinio, the occupant, and Albert Mullen, the “owner”) were actually the same person.   





27

